
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Stuart Robinson 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74360 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 33 67627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 4th February, 2013 at 5.30 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Wilkinson (Chair) - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
J Procter - Wetherby; 

 
N Buckley 
D Cohen 

- Alwoodley; 
- Alwoodley; 

P Harrard - Alwoodley; 
 

A Castle - Harewood; 
R Procter - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified  on the agenda 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2000 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3rd December 2012. 
 

1 - 8 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services updating the meeting on various issues 
previously discussed at the Area Committee. 
 

9 - 26 

9   
 

  UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED 
NEIGHBOURHOOD HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE TEAMS AND THE USE OF RISK 
SATISFACTION 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Services providing the meeting with an update on 
the roll out of integrated neighbourhood health and 
social care teams, together with describing the 
progress to date and future plans for development. 
 

27 - 
56 

10   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Officer of Parks 
and Countryside providing the meeting with an 
area profile of key assets, information on park 
usage and a customer based perspective of the 
quality of the assets and services provided. 
 

57 - 
74 

11   
 

  WELFARE REFORM IMPACT ON COUNCIL 
TENANTS 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Executive East 
North East Homes Leeds updating the meeting on 
Welfare Reform changes that impact on Council 
Tenants and are due to be implemented in April 
2013. The report also summarises work that is 
currently being undertaken to prepare Tenants for 
those changes and for future changes that will 
impact later in the year. 
 

75 - 
92 

12   
 

  BUSINESS PLAN PRIORITIES 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out the draft priorities for the Area 
Committee business plan for 2013/14 with details 
of how the priorities and associated actions are 
prepared. 
 

93 - 
100 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  WELL-BEING FUND BUDGETS 
 
To consider a report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing Members with an update on the 
current position of the wellbeing capital and 
revenue budget for the Outer North East area and 
setting out applications made for consideration by 
the Area Committee. 
 

101 - 
108 

14   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES 
 
To consider a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) on 
the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 2nd 
November 2012. 
 

109 - 
118 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 18th March 2013 at 6.00pm at Treetops 
Community Centre, Shadwell Lane, Leeds 17. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 3RD DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen,  
P Harrand, J Procter and M Robinson 
 

 
 

46 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of North East 
(Outer) Area Committee. 
 

47 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• Well-Being Fund Budgets – Revised Outer North East Area Committee 
Well-being Budget 2012-13 Appendix (Agenda Item 11) (Minute 55 
refers) 

• Well-Being Fund Budgets – Revised Well-being Fund Large Project 
Application – Wetherby and Harewood Farmwatch Patrols (Agenda 
Item 11) (Minute 55 refers) 

• Well-Being Fund Budgets – Late Application – Wetherby and District 
Development Fund Project (Agenda Item 11) (Minute 55 refers) 

• Environmental Services – Six Month Performance Update on the 
Services Level Agreement – Appendix C – Leeds Citizens Panel – 
Environmental Services satisfaction results (Agenda Item 10) (Minute 
56 refers) 

 
The documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

48 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Castle, A 
Lamb and R Procter. 
 

49 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

50 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of t
[...]
s made by the Grounds 
Maintenance contractor, Continental Landscapes, from April to November 
2012 on the East North East Homes Leeds Grounds Maintenance. 
 
Steven Vowles, Head of Partnerships, East North East Homes, Leeds 
presented the report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
He informed the meeting that the summary of performance monitoring 
(Appendix A refers) was still outstanding and he agreed to provide a copy to 
Members of the Area Committee via the East North East Area Leader for their 
information/retention. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

Discussion ensued on the contents of the report. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification of how much extra monies had been paid to Continental 
Landscapes for work undertaken over and above the terms and 
conditions outlined in the contract 
(The Head of Partnerships responded and informed the meeting that 
the extra monies paid was minimal. He agreed to supply this 
information to the East North East Area Leader for dissemination to 
Members of the Area Committee. In the interim period, it was noted 
that Councillor P Harrand would raise this issue at the appropriate 
Scrutiny Board) 

• Clarification of the number of cuts undertaken by Continental 
Landscapes within the period of the contract and details of where the 
savings had gone 
(The Head of Partnerships responded and provided a breakdown of 
cuts undertaken. He agreed to supply a copy of the financial 
information to the East North East Area Leader for dissemination to 
Members of the Area Committee) 

 
RESOLVED -That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor J Procter joined the meeting at 5.40pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

55 Well-being Fund Budgets  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the current position of the capital and revenue well being budget 
for the Area Committee and highlighting the applications made for 
consideration by the Area Committee. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Outer North East 
Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2012-13’ (Appendix 1 refers) for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
In addition to the above documents, the East North East Area Officer 
circulated a copy of a revised appendix of the Outer North East Area 
Committee Well-Being Budget 2012-13, together with a revised copy of the 
Wetherby and Harewood Farmwatch Patrols project application as 
supplementary information. 
 
Also circulated, as supplementary information, was a copy of a late Wellbeing 
application regarding the Wetherby and District Development Fund Project. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

Inspector Paul Dwyer, West Yorkshire Police was also in attendance to 
provide the meeting with background information in relation to the Wetherby 
and Harewood Farmwatch Patrols project. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the spend to date and current balances for 
the 2012/13 financial year in accordance with the report now submitted. 

c) That the following projects be dealt with as follows:- 
 

       Organisation            Project             Amount 

Alwoodley Community 
Association 

Extension of equipment 
storage 
 

Agreed £10,000 
(2012/13) 

Slaid Hill in Bloom 
 

Environmentally 
Friendly Planting in an 
urban area 
 

Agreed £1,419 
(2012/13) 

West Yorkshire Police Wetherby and 
Harewood Farmwatch 
Patrols 
 

Agreed £6,000 
(Harewood 
£3,000/Wetherby 
£3,000) (2012/13) 
towards the daily 
running costs of two 
landrover 4x4 vehicles, 
n
[...]
 commit this offence 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

• Clarification if there had been a significant difference in prosecutions 
and levels resulting from dog control orders 
(The East North East Locality Manager responded and agreed to look 
at the figures with a report back in due course) 

 
RESOLVED-  
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted and 
welcomed. 

b) That the follow up issues raised above be addressed by the East North 
East Locality Manager and the East North East Area Leader. 

 
(Councillor D Cohen left the meeting at 6.10pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

57 Wetherby and Harewood Town and Parish Council Forum  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing the Area 
Committee with the minutes from the meeting of the Wetherby and Harewood 
Town and Parish Council Forum a held on 18th October 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the notes of the Harewood and 
Wetherby Town and Parish Council Forum held on 18th October 2012 for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED - 
a) That the contents of the report of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the issues raised be noted and through this Area Committee, the 
Parish Council Forum be supported in resolving those issues. 

 
58 Environmental Sub Group Report  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report on the issues discussed 
at the Environmental Sub Group. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report. 
 
Councillor N Buckley made reference to 3.2.4 ‘Other issues’ and informed the 
meeting that ‘Nursery Lane’ should have read as King Lane in the body of the 
report. 
 
Carole Clark responded and apologised for this administrative error. 
 
RESOLVED –That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

59 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 11th September 2012. 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
September 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the contents of the Area Chairs Forum 
minutes held on 11th September 2012. 

 
60 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday 4th February 2013 at 5.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.30pm) 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of East North East Area Leader  

Report to Outer North East Area Committee 
 

Date: 4th February 2013 

Subject: Children’s Services  

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes   Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Outer North East Area Committee received an update report from Children’s 
Services at its meeting on 10th September. Arising from the discussions on this 
item, the Director of Children’s Services provided a briefing note to address the 
specific concerns raised by the Area Committee regarding cluster funding 
arrangements.  This briefing note, presented to the October area committee, 
prompted further questions; therefore the Director of Children’s Services has been 
invited to this area committee.  

The Area Committee also has some issues they wish to raise with the Director of 
Children’s Services on the Youth Service Review arising from a discussion 
prom
[...]
fare schemes following the abolition of elements of 

the Social Fund 
 
There has been considerable activity to undertaken to ensure that tenants and Council Tax 
payers are aware of and understand the implications of the changes. Further work will take 
place in March to provide personalised information ot those directly affected as well as 
providing general guides to elected members on the help that is available to people 
affected by the changes. 
 
The changes set out above have to be implemented by local councils and are all on track 
to take effect from April 2013.  Other changes due to come into effect from April 2013 have 
been deferred slightly: 

 
- The Benefit Cap, whereby the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) will tell 

Local Authorities which cases to apply the cap to, will now come into effect in ‘the 
summer’ 

- Personal Independence Payments, which replaces Disability Living Allowance 
(DLA), will come into effect in June 2013 for new claims with most existing DLA 
claims not being reviewed until October 2015   

 
Report author:  Steve Carey / 
Steve Hunt 

Tel:  2476009 

Agenda Item 11

Page 75



 

Page 2 of 17 

 

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is asked to note work done to date by ALMOs and the Council to 
prepare for the introduction of Welfare Reform changes. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Outer North East Area Committee on 
Welfare Reform changes that impact on council tenants and are due to be 
implemented in April 2013.  It also summarises work that is currently being 
undertaken to prepare tenants for those changes and for future changes that will 
impact later in the year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 continues to introduce a national programme of 
reforms and changes to the Welfare Benefit system.  The focus for the reforms is on 
benefits for working age people whilst people of pensionable age remain largely 
unaffected by the reforms.  The 

Minutes of the meeting


Notes approved as a correct record, with the recommendations being formally  
ratified at the meeting held on Monday, 18

th
 March, 2013 

 

NORTH EAST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen, A Lamb 
and J Procter 

 
 

   
61 Chair's Opening Remarks  

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the February meeting of North East 
(Outer) Area Committee. 
 
It was noted that the quorum of an Area Committee was satisfied when at 
least one third of the Elected Members, and at least one Elected Member 
from each ward within the areas was present. It was further noted that this 
meeting was inquorate (due to the non-attendance of the Harewood Ward 
Councillors) and therefore the Committee was unable to make any formal 
decisions. 
 
For the record, notes of the meeting were detailed below and it was noted that 
a copy would be submitted to the next meeting on 18th March 2013 for 
approval as a correct record and also to formally ratify the recommendations 
which had been made. 
 

62 Late Items  
There were no formal late of business to consider, however the Chair agreed 
to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• A copy of remaining balances for the small grants and skips pots, plus 
the other pots which were set aside i.e. Treetops Community Centre 
and Community Engagement/Localism (Appendix 2 refers)(Agenda 
Item 13)(Minute 72 refers) 

• A copy of a late Wellbeing application regarding a request for a new 
tennis court for Alwoodley Tennis Club (Agenda Item 13)(Minute 72 
refers) 

 
63 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors A Castle, P 
Harrand, M Robinson and R Procter. 
 

64 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Notes approved as a correct record, with the recommendations being formally  
ratified at the meeting held on Monday, 18

th
 March, 2013 

 

65 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.   
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by members of 
the public. 
 

66 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RECOMMENDED – That consideration of the minutes of the meeting held on 
3rd December 2013 be deferred until 18th March 2013 meeting. 
 

67 Children's Services  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report updating the meeting on 
various Children’s Services issues previously discussed at the Area 
Committee. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 
• Briefing Note on Cluster Funding 2011/12 and 2012/13 (Appendix A 
refers) 

• Youth Service Review Update – Excerpt from Area Chair’s minutes 13th 
July 2012 (Appendix B refers) 

• Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) – Youth Services – Working 
Group meeting held on 18th October 2012 (Appendix C refers) 

• Children’s Services Finance team – Top sliced funding from the 
dedicated schools grant for EPOS schools and how much was then 
given to EPOS clusters (Appendix D refers) 

• Cluster funding options 2013/14 to 2015/16 (Appendix E refers) 
 
Mr Ken Morton, Head of Service, Young People and Skills, Children’s 
Services was in attendance and responded to Members’ comments and 
queries. 
 
Prior to discussing the issue, Members raised their concerns that the Director 
of Children’s Services was not in attendance to discuss the EPOS Cluster 
funding issue raised at the previous meeting, and the Youth Service Review 
arising from a discussion prompted by the Area Chair’s minutes at the 
October Area Committee.  
 
Councillor J Procter put forward a proposal to convene a Special Meeting of 
the Area Committee prior to the next meeting in March to discuss this issue in 
detail with the Director of Children’s Services in attendance.  The Committee 
were of the opinion that this was a very important issue for Ward Members 
and that an explanation of the decision making process was now required.  
 
 



Notes approved as a correct record, with the recommendations being formally  
ratified at the meeting held on Monday, 18

th
 March, 2013 

 

The proposal was agreed and Mr S Robinson agreed to make the necessary 
arrangements. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr K Morton reported on the latest developments 
in relation to cluster funding which had been discussed at a recent meeting of 
the Schools Forum. Members noted that the Schools Forum had looked at 
options which included a best fit with the existing formula and less targeted 
options which were put forward in light of changes to the overall balance of 
targeted funding going to schools via the pupil premium. The School Forum 
had voted 21 to 1 in favour of the option which was the best fit to the existing 
formula. At a previous meeting the School Forum had made the decision to 
retain the devolved funding for clusters, a decision which was within its remit. 
 
Mr K Morton then updated the meeting on the Youth Service Review and the 
budgetary proposals. The meeting noted that a report on this issue would be 
submitted to the Executive Board in March 2013 detailing various options 
around re–designing the service, the need for a more local direction through 
Area Committees and services not necessarily delivered by the Council with a 
commissioning team to be established to support Elected Members with the 
re-design. Proposals to date envisaged an allocation to Area Committees to 
stimulate and leverage with partners a local Breeze activities programme 
starting in 2013/14 and a new targeted youth work service with a 
commissioning specification designed through Area Committees in 
partnership with the Lead Member. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 
• Clarification of the Director of Children’s Services delegated decisions 
in relation to the Schools Form. 

• Clarification of the budgetary elements and the plans to meet those 
targets and principles re the Youth Review. 
(The Head of Service, Young People and Skills responded and 
informed the meeting that the actual formula regarding allocation to 
Area Committee level had not yet been determined. He agreed to 
supply the Committee with details on those organisations he had 
consulted via the East North East Area Officer) 

 
RECOMMENDED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That a Special Meeting of the Area Committee be held prior to the next 
meeting in March to discuss the cluster funding issue in more detail, 
including the Youth Service Review, with the Director of Children’s 
Services in attendance. 
 
 
 
 



Notes approved as a correct record, with the recommendations being formally  
ratified at the meeting held on Monday, 18

th
 March, 2013 

 

68 Update on Development of Integrated Neighbourhood Health and Social 
Care Teams and the use of risk satisfaction  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report providing the meeting 
with an update on the roll out of integrated neighbourhood health and social 
care teams, together with describing the progress to date and future plans for 
development. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Integrated Neighbourhood Team Rollout Plan (Appendix 1 refers) 
• Risk Stratification Project – Update to Scrutiny Board (Appendix 2 
refers) 

• Timebanks (Appendix 3 refers) 
• Power point presentation slides – Transforming health and adult social 
care in Leeds – Next Steps for Neighbouring Teams (Appendix 4 
refers) 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
comments and queries:- 
 
- Ms Megan Rowlands, Leeds Community Healthcare 
- Ms Lucy Jackson, Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Ms Liz Ward Adult Social Care 

 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
Members related to their own personal circumstances involving family 
members and neighbours and raised their concerns that the service was 
failing and that their experience had been that there was a zero procedure for 
delivering care and support for those people who had been discharged from 
hospital. It was also noted that there had been a phased approach across the 
city to starting to work in a new way with the integrated health and social care 
team starting to be implemented for the Harewood and Wetherby wards in 
December 2012, whereas Alwoodley ward was covered by the Meanwood 
based team who have been co located since March 2012. 
  
Clarification was also sought on the impact of Leeds being a “dementia 
friendly” city and the need for an acceptable protocol for a single point of 
contact i.e. Social Workers etc when visiting people’s homes, especially the 
elderly and vulnerable people.  
 
RECOMMENDED – 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the progress in developing integrated health 
and social care services in Leeds, endorses the direction of travel in 
developing and delivering improvements in how health and social care 
services were provided to Leeds residents and offers their support to 
these developments. 

 



Notes approved as a correct record, with the recommendations being formally  
ratified at the meeting held on Monday, 18

th
 March, 2013 

 

 
(Councillor D Cohen left the meeting at 6.05pm during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

69 Annual Report for the Parks and Countryside Service  
The Chief Officer of Parks and Countryside submitted a report providing the 
meeting with an area profile of key assets, information on park usage and a 
customer based perspective of the quality of the assets and services 
provided. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Detailed residents 
survey information’ (Appendix 1 refers) for the information/comment of the 
meeting. 
 
Ms Joanne Clough, Trading and Operational Manager, Parks and Countryside 
was in attendance and responded to Members’ queries and comments. 

 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification of the action proposed action in relation to Cranmer Bank 
which had not met the required standard 

• Clarification of the location of Scotland Wood 
• Clarification as to the ownership of Adel Woods and why Adel Woods 
was not included in the list of assets within the report 

(The Trading and Operational Manager responded and agree to look 
into the ownership issue with a report on progress to the East North 
East Area Leader) 

 
RECOMMENDED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That the Chief Officer of Parks and Countryside be requested to re-
address Scotland Wood and Cranmer Bank as a priority. 

c) That Members of the Area Committee be requested to e mail their 
priorities to the Chief Officer of Parks and Countryside for 
consideration. 
 

70 Welfare Reform Impact on Council Tenants  
The Chief Executive East North East Homes Leeds submitted a report 
updating the meeting on Welfare Reform changes that impact on Council 
Tenants and were due to be implemented in April 2013. The report also 
summarised work that was currently being undertaken to prepare Tenants for 
those changes and for future changes that would impact later in the year. 
 
Appended to the report was a document entitled ‘ Social Sector Size Criteria – 
Update on Contacts/Visits and Option Outcomes to Date End of December 
2012’ for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Steve Hunt, Chief Executive, East North East Homes Leeds presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries. 



Notes approved as a correct record, with the recommendations being formally  
ratified at the meeting held on Monday, 18

th
 March, 2013 

 

 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification of the Social Sector Size criteria and cover shortfall from 
income/benefits as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report 

• Clarification if there were any other income streams available in 
relation to those families who had more bedrooms than they needed 

but wanted to stay at the property 

• Clarification of the protocol and follow action undertaken in relation to 
tenants who were abusing the system or had no ability to pay 

• Clarification of the Council’s flexibility in relation to the benefits around 
changes to welfare 

• Clarification of the Council tax benefit in relation to withdrawal favours 
(The Chief Executive responded and agreed to follow up this issue with 
a report back on the outline to the East North East Area Leader) 

• To note the suggestion from Councillor M Robinson to refer this report 
to the Town and Parish Forums within the North East Outer ward 

 

RECOMMENDED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the work done to date by East North East 
Homes Leeds and the Council to prepare for the introduction of 
Welfare Reform changes affecting Council tenants in accordance with 
the report now submitted. 

 
71 Business Plan Priorities  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report setting out the draft 
priorities for the Area Committee business plan for 2013/14 with details of how 
the priorities and associated actions were prepared. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Outer North East 
Area Committee – Draft Priorities 2013’ (Appendix A refers) for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RECOMMENDED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That approval be given to the Area Committee priorities for 2013/14 in 
accordance with the report now submitted. 

c) That the East North East Area Leader be requested to add Bramham 
Sports pavilion to the list of priorities. 
 
 
 



Notes approved as a correct record, with the recommendations being formally  
ratified at the meeting held on Monday, 18

th
 March, 2013 

 

72 Well-being Fund Budgets  
The East North East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
an update on the current position of the capital and revenue well being budget 
for the Area Committee and highlighting the applications made for 
consideration by the Area Committee. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the following document for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Outer North East Area Committee Well-Being Budget 2012-13 
(Appendix 1 refers)  
 

Also circulated, as supplementary information, were copies of the following 
documents:- 
 

• Remaining balances for the small grants and skips pots, plus the other 
pots which were set aside i.e. Treetops Community Centre and 
Community Engagement/Localism (Appendix 2 refers) 

• Copy of a late Wellbeing application regarding a new tennis court at 
Alwoodley Tennis Club. 

 
Carole Clark, East North East Area Officer presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries. 
 
Discussion ensued on the contents of the report and appendices. 
 
RECOMMENDED – 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That consideration of the report be deferred until the 18th March 2013 
meeting. 

c) That, subject the approval of the Alwoodley Ward Councillors, approval 
be given to funding £6,000 to Alwoodley Tennis Club for a new tennis 
court. 
 

73 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Area Chairs Forum minutes held on 2nd November 2012. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 
November 2012 for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED –  
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
b) That this Committee notes the contents of the Area Chairs Forum 
minutes held on 2nd November 2012. 

 
74 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Monday 18th March 2013 at 6.00pm at Treetops Community Centre, Shadwell 
Lane, Leeds 17. 
 



Notes approved as a correct record, with the recommendations being formally  
ratified at the meeting held on Monday, 18

th
 March, 2013 

 

 
 
(The meeting concluded at 7.20pm) 
 
 


